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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

(Unaudited)

 October 1, 2017  December 31, 2016

ASSETS    
CURRENT ASSETS:    

Cash and cash equivalents $ 75,627  $ 58,279
Trade accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $4,760 and $5,056, respectively 130,177  133,046
Inventories 180,285  149,584
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 43,054  29,557

Total Current Assets 429,143  370,466
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 99,013  99,713
OTHER ASSETS:    

Goodwill 210,685  206,659
Intangibles, net 130,052  135,778
Other assets 10,138  8,140

TOTAL ASSETS $ 879,031  $ 820,756
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY    
CURRENT LIABILITIES:    

Accounts payable $ 63,690  $ 46,767
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 50,155  50,707
Accrued compensation and benefits 15,384  20,249
Current portion of long-term debt 5,000  —

Total Current Liabilities 134,229  117,723
LONG-TERM DEBT 264,026  251,200
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 7,929  13,657
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 20,962  33,766
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (NOTE 10)    
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:    

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding —  —
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 29,000,000 shares authorized; 16,500,540 and 16,445,363 shares issued
and outstanding at October 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively 179  178
Additional paid-in capital 293,907  289,423
Retained earnings 280,441  265,543
Common treasury stock, at cost (1,372,488 shares at October 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016) (74,472)  (74,472)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (48,170)  (76,262)

Total Shareholders’ Equity 451,885  404,410
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 879,031  $ 820,756

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

Net revenues $ 159,693  $ 134,833  $ 456,131  $ 432,023
Cost of revenues 112,390  92,479  314,527  298,005

     GROSS PROFIT 47,303  42,354  141,604  134,018
Selling, general and administrative expenses 38,120  36,002  116,425  110,290
Impairment charges —  208  —  208
Special and restructuring charges (recoveries), net 2,319  2,631  (443)  9,165

     OPERATING INCOME 6,864  3,513  25,622  14,355
Other expense (income):        

Interest expense, net 2,445  605  6,298  1,841
Other expense (income), net 823  163  2,022  (914)
     TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE, NET 3,268  768  8,320  927
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 3,596  2,745  17,302  13,428

(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (21)  (1,673)  (57)  1,325
NET INCOME $ 3,617  $ 4,418  $ 17,359  $ 12,103

Earnings per common share:        
Basic $ 0.22  $ 0.27  $ 1.05  $ 0.74
Diluted $ 0.22  $ 0.27  $ 1.04  $ 0.73

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:        
Basic 16,503  16,427  16,486  16,411
Diluted 16,709  16,629  16,721  16,568

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.0375  $ 0.0375  $ 0.1125  $ 0.1125

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

Net income $ 3,617  $ 4,418  $ 17,359  $ 12,103
Other comprehensive income, net of tax:       

Foreign currency translation adjustments 9,510  120  28,091  1,292
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 9,510  120  28,091  1,292
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME $ 13,127  $ 4,538  $ 45,450  $ 13,395

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 Nine Months Ended

OPERATING ACTIVITIES October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

Net income $ 17,359  $ 12,103
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:    

Depreciation 10,889  9,614
Amortization 9,491  7,586
Bad debt expense (recovery) 265  (928)
Loss on write down of inventory 1,463  5,784
Compensation expense of share-based plans 2,696  4,200
Tax effect of share-based plan compensation —  123
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (12,200)  —
Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 87  3,238
Impairment charges —  208
Loss on sale of business 5,300  —

Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisition and disposition:    
Trade accounts receivable 8,782  15,422
Inventories (29,703)  20,216
Prepaid expenses and other assets (11,424)  545
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities (997)  (39,161)

Net cash provided by operating activities 2,008  38,950
INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (7,773)  (10,776)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 269  1,186
Business acquisition, working capital adjustment 1,467  —
Net cash used in investing activities (6,037)  (9,590)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
Proceeds from long-term debt 378,263  90,589
Payments of long-term debt (361,325)  (88,740)
Debt issuance costs (727)  —
Dividends paid (1,879)  (1,873)
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options 707  192
Tax effect of share-based plan compensation —  (123)
Net cash provided by financing activities 15,039  45
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 6,338  983
INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 17,348  30,388
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 58,279  54,541
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD $ 75,627  $ 84,929
Non-cash investing activities:    
Purchases of property and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 1,400  $ 848
Non-cash financing activities:    
Debt issuance costs funded through New Credit Agreement $ 1,262  $ —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(1) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited, condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared according to the rules and regulations of the United States (the
"U.S.") Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) and, in the opinion of management, reflect all adjustments necessary for a fair statement of the
consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of income, consolidated statements of comprehensive income and consolidated statements of cash flows
of CIRCOR International, Inc. (“CIRCOR”, the “Company”, “us”, “we” or “our”) for the periods presented. We prepare our interim financial information
using the same accounting principles we use for our annual audited consolidated financial statements. Certain information and note disclosures normally
included in the annual audited consolidated financial statements have been condensed or omitted in accordance with SEC rules. We believe that the
disclosures made in our condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes are adequate to make the information presented not
misleading.

The consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2016 is as reported in our audited consolidated financial statements as of that date but does not contain all of
the footnote disclosures from the annual financial statements. Our accounting policies are described in the notes to our December 31, 2016 consolidated
financial statements, which were included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016. We recommend that the financial
statements included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes included in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.

We operate and report financial information using a fiscal year ending December 31. The data periods contained within our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q
reflect the results of operations for the 13-week, 26-week and 39-week periods which generally end on the Sunday nearest the calendar quarter-end date.
Operating results for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending
December 31, 2017.

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies used in preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 are
consistent with those discussed in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.

New Accounting Standards - Not yet Adopted

On May 10, 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standard Update ("ASU") 2017-09, Compensation—Stock
Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting, which clarifies when to account for a change to the terms or conditions of a share-based
payment award as a modification. Under the new guidance, modification accounting is required only if the fair value, the vesting conditions, or the
classification of the award changes as a result of the change in terms or conditions. The amendments in this ASU also clarify that no new measurement date
will be required if an award is not probable of vesting at the time a change is made and there is no change to the fair value, vesting conditions, and
classification. The amendments in this ASU are effective for public business entities for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017, including interim
periods within those annual periods. We intend to adopt the standard prospectively and have not yet determined its impact on our consolidated financial
statements.

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, Compensation—Retirement Benefits (Topic 715), which improves the consistency, transparency, and
usefulness of the service cost and net benefit cost financial information components. The amendments in this ASU amend presentation requirements of
service cost and other components of net benefit cost in the income statement. In addition, the ASU allows only the service cost component of net benefit cost
to be eligible for capitalization. The amendments in this ASU are effective for public business entities for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017,
including interim periods within those annual periods. We intend to adopt the standard prospectively and have not yet determined its impact on our
consolidated financial statements.
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In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases. ASU 2016-02 outlines a model for lessees by recognizing all lease-related assets and liabilities on the
balance sheet. The amendments in this ASU are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 and interim periods within those fiscal years.
Early application is permitted for all entities. ASU 2016-02 requires a modified retrospective approach for all leases existing at, or entered into after, the date
of initial application, with an option to elect to use certain transition relief. We are still evaluating the requirements of ASU 2016-02 to determine the impact it
will have on our consolidated financial statements but expect the standard to have a material impact on our assets and liabilities for the addition of right-of-
use assets with corresponding lease liabilities. We intend to adopt this new standard on January 1, 2019.

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. ASU 2014-09 provides for a single comprehensive model to use in
accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and will replace most existing revenue recognition guidance in Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles ("GAAP") when it becomes effective. ASU 2014-09 is effective for fiscal years and interim periods within those years, beginning after December
15, 2017. ASU 2014-09 allows for adoption either retrospectively to each prior reporting period presented or retrospectively with the cumulative effect of
initially applying the ASU recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at the date of initial application. Subsequent to the
issuance of the ASU 2014-09, the FASB issued additional updates relating to reporting revenue on a gross versus net basis, identifying performance
obligations and licensing arrangements, narrow-scope improvements and practical expedients, technical corrections and improvements, and service
concession arrangements.

In the first quarter of 2017, we established a cross-functional implementation team including representatives from general management, sales, legal, and
finance. We deployed a detailed approach to analyze the impact of the standard on our customer contract portfolio by comparing our current accounting
policies and practices to identify potential differences that would result from applying the new standard. In addition, we identified potential changes to our
business processes and controls to support recognition and disclosure under the new standard.

In the second and third quarters of 2017, we made progress toward completing our evaluation of the potential changes from adopting the new standard on our
future financial reporting and disclosures. Activities performed during the second and third quarters included: reviewing and understanding our customer
terms and conditions, drafting a new revenue recognition policy, and training our finance professionals in the new standard.

We continue to analyze our customer contracts and customized product offerings to determine which customer arrangements would require revenue
recognition over time, i.e., on a percentage of completion accounting basis. This would be a change to our current revenue recognition model for many of our
businesses. Based on our preliminary evaluation, we believe a portion of our large projects business and certain other businesses that provide customized
products to U.S. military customers, may require revenue recognition over time under the new standard. We continue to evaluate whether the new standard
will have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements. We intend to adopt this new standard on January 1, 2018 and anticipate using the
modified retrospective method.

We continue to closely monitor FASB activity related to the new standard, as well as working with finance and legal advisors on specific interpretative issues.
The implementation team has reported the findings and progress of the project to management and the Audit Committee of our Board of Directors.

(3) Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following (in thousands):

 October 1, 2017  December 31, 2016

Raw materials $ 59,942  $ 54,359
Work in process 98,667  68,718
Finished goods 21,676  26,507
Total inventories $ 180,285  $ 149,584
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(4) Business Acquisition and Pending Acquisition

Critical Flow Solutions Acquisition:

On October 12, 2016, the Company entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) by and among the Company, Downstream
Holding, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company which does business as Critical Flow Solutions (“Downstream” or “CFS”), Downstream Acquisition
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and subsidiary of the Company, and Sun Downstream, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, to acquire all of the
outstanding units of Downstream.

The consideration payable by the Company pursuant to the terms of the Merger Agreement is $195.0 million, subject to (i) up to an additional $15.0 million
payable pursuant to an earn-out relating to achievement of a specified order bookings target by the acquired business in the twelve month period ending
September 30, 2017, (ii) increase or decrease based on deviation, subject to certain limitations, from a working capital target, (iii) decrease for indebtedness
and certain transaction expenses of CFS, (iv) increase for the amount of CFS cash as of the closing, and (v) a potential increase for certain transaction related
tax benefits, net of certain adjustments, if and when realized by the Company. The total consideration paid at closing on October 13, 2016 was approximately
$198.0 million in cash, net of cash acquired and including amounts paid at closing for estimated adjustments for CFS working capital, the repayment of CFS
outstanding indebtedness and payment of certain transaction expenses. The Company funded the purchase price and payments at closing from borrowings
under the Company’s existing credit agreement.

The estimated fair value of the earn-out, using the Monte Carlo simulation model, was $12.2 million as of the acquisition date and December 31, 2016. The
Monte Carlo model calculates the probability of satisfying the target conditions stipulated in the earn-out. Based on actual performance through the earn-out
period ending September 30, 2017, the specified order bookings target in the specified timeframe was not achieved, as project bookings shifted out to the
future. Accordingly, the actual achievement resulted in an earn-out of zero as of October 1, 2017. The fair value of the earn-out had no change during the
three months ended October 1, 2017, as the fair value had been reduced to zero prior to the beginning of the period. The fair value of the earn-out decreased
$12.2 million during the nine months ended October 1, 2017, and was recorded within Special and restructuring charges (recoveries), net as a gain.

During the nine months ended October 1, 2017, the Company received $1.5 million as settlement for working capital adjustments. This reduction of purchase
price was recorded as a reduction of goodwill.

The operating results of CFS have been included in our consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition and reported within the Energy
segment. The results for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2017 include $19.3 million and $62.0 million of net revenue, and $2.5 million and $17.2
million of operating income, respectively.

The purchase price allocation is based upon a valuation of assets and liabilities that was prepared with assistance from a third party valuation specialist. The
assets and liabilities include the valuation of acquired intangible assets, certain operating liabilities, and the evaluation of deferred income taxes. The purchase
accounting was finalized during the third quarter of 2017.

The following table summarizes the fair value of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed, at the date of acquisition:
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(in thousands)  
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,603
Accounts receivable 28,128
Unbilled receivable 10,786
Inventory 18,701
Prepaid and other current assets 5,671
Property, plant and equipment 21,214
Identifiable intangible assets 101,600
Accounts payable (11,655)
Accrued and other expenses (8,866)
Deferred revenue (3,997)
Deferred income taxes (40,645)
Long term income tax payable (556)
Total identifiable net assets $ 126,984
Goodwill 89,473

Total purchase price $ 216,457

The fair value of accounts receivable acquired approximates the contractual value of $28.1 million. The excess of purchase price paid over the fair value of
CFS' net assets was recorded to goodwill, which is primarily attributable to projected future profitable growth, market penetration, as well as an expanded
customer base for the Energy segment. Goodwill is not deductible for income tax purposes.

The CFS acquisition resulted in the identification of the following identifiable intangible assets:

Intangible assets acquired (in
thousands)  

Weighted average amortization period (in years)

Customer relationship $ 49,600  14
Existing technology 25,800  10
Trade name 24,100  Indefinite
Aftermarket backlog 2,100  1
Total intangible assets $ 101,600   

The fair value of the intangible assets was based on variations of the income approach, which estimates fair value based on the present value of cash flows
that the assets are expected to generate. These approaches included the relief-from-royalty method, incremental cash flow method, multi-period excess
earnings method and direct cash flow method, depending on the intangible asset being valued. Customer relationships, aftermarket backlog, and existing
technology are amortized on a cash flow basis which reflects the economic benefit consumed. The trade name was assigned an indefinite life based on the
Company’s intention to keep the DeltaValve and TapcoEnpro names for an indefinite period of time. Refer to Note 5 for future expected amortization to be
recorded.

Pending Acquisition - Fluid Handling business from Colfax, Inc.

On September 24, 2017, CIRCOR entered into a Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with Colfax Corporation (“Colfax”). Pursuant to the
Purchase Agreement, the Company has agreed, subject to customary closing conditions, to purchase the fluid handling business of Colfax ("FH") for
consideration consisting of $542.0 million in cash, 3,283,424 shares of the Company's common stock, par value $0.01 per share, which approximated $163.0
million, and the assumption of approximately $150.0 million of net pension liabilities (the “Transaction”). The cash consideration is subject to customary
working capital adjustments. The Company expects to finance the cash consideration through a combination of committed debt financing and cash on hand.
The transaction is expected to be completed in the fourth quarter of 2017.

FH is a world leader in the engineering, development‚ manufacturing‚ distribution‚ service and support of fluid handling systems. With a history dating back
to 1860‚ FH is the leading supplier of screw pumps for high demand, severe service applications across a range of markets including general industry,
commercial marine, defense, and oil & gas. FH leverages

10



differentiated technology, and provides critical aftermarket customer support, to maintain leading positions in high demand niche markets.

(5) Goodwill and Intangibles, net

The following table shows goodwill by segment as of December 31, 2016 and October 1, 2017 (in thousands): 

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Total

Goodwill as of December 31, 2016 $ 144,405  $ 62,254  $ 206,659
Business acquisition, working capital adjustments (3,756)  —  (3,756)
Currency translation adjustments 2,670  5,112  7,782
Goodwill as of October 1, 2017 $ 143,319  $ 67,366  $ 210,685
The table below presents gross intangible assets and the related accumulated amortization as of October 1, 2017 (in thousands):

 
Gross

Carrying
Amount  

Accumulated
Amortization

Patents $ 5,400  $ (5,400)
Non-amortized intangibles (primarily trademarks and trade names) 39,617  —
Customer relationships 104,218  (38,757)
Order backlog 7,534  (7,376)
Acquired technology 28,305  (4,044)
Other 5,392  (4,837)

Total $ 190,466  $ (60,414)
Net carrying value of intangible assets $ 130,052   

The table below presents estimated remaining amortization expense for intangible assets recorded as of October 1, 2017 (in thousands):

 
Remainder of

2017  2018  2019  2020  2021  After 2021

Estimated amortization expense $ 3,257  $ 11,305  $ 11,085  $ 9,629  $ 8,092  $ 47,067
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(6) Segment Information

The Company’s management evaluates segment operating performance using "segment operating income", which we define as operating income before
restructuring charges (including inventory-related restructuring), special charges, impairment charges, amortization from acquisitions subsequent to 2011, and
amortization expense related to the step-up in fair value of the inventory acquired through business acquisitions. The Company uses this measure because it
helps management understand and evaluate the segments’ operating results and facilitates a comparison of performance for determining compensation.
Accordingly, the following segment data is reported on this basis.

The following table presents certain reportable segment information (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

Net revenues        
Energy $ 92,613  $ 68,901  $ 255,334  $ 233,046
Advanced Flow Solutions 67,080  65,932  200,797  198,977

Consolidated net revenues 159,693  134,833  456,131  432,023

        

Segment Income        
Energy - Segment Operating Income 7,397  6,755  23,118  25,343
Advanced Flow Solutions - Segment Operating Income 9,548  8,008  25,845  24,524
Corporate expenses (5,067)  (6,522)  (15,942)  (18,441)
Subtotal 11,877  8,241  33,021  31,426
Restructuring charges, net 341  2,252  5,366  6,674
Special charges (recoveries), net 1,978  379  (5,809)  2,491
Special and restructuring charges (recoveries), net 2,319  2,631  (443)  9,165
Restructuring related inventory charges —  —  —  2,032
Impairment charges —  208  — 726 208
Acquisition amortization 2,694  1,888  7,843 — 5,667
Restructuring and other cost, net 2,694  2,096  7,843  7,907
Consolidated Operating Income 6,864  3,513  25,622  14,355
Interest Expense, net 2,445  605  6,298  1,841
Other Expense (income), net 823  163  2,022  (914)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $ 3,596  $ 2,745  $ 17,302  $ 13,428

        

Identifiable assets October 1, 2017  December 31, 2016     
Energy $ 690,572  $ 658,749     
Advanced Flow Solutions 421,128  407,035     
Corporate (232,669)  (245,028)     

Consolidated identifiable assets $ 879,031  $ 820,756     

        

The total assets for each reportable segment have been reported as the Identifiable Assets for that segment, including inter-segment intercompany receivables,
payables and investments in other CIRCOR companies. Identifiable assets reported in Corporate include both corporate assets, such as cash, deferred taxes,
prepaid and other assets, fixed assets, as well as the elimination of all inter-segment intercompany assets. The elimination of intercompany assets results in
negative amounts reported in Corporate for Identifiable Assets. Corporate Identifiable Assets excluding intercompany assets were $51.5 million and $51.3
million as of October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016, respectively.
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(7) Earnings Per Common Share ("EPS")
 

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Three Months Ended

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

 
Net

Income  Shares  
Per Share
Amount  

Net
Income  Shares  

Per Share
Amount

Basic EPS $ 3,617  16,503  $ 0.22  $ 4,418  16,427  $ 0.27
Dilutive securities, common stock options —  206  —  —  202  —

Diluted EPS $ 3,617  16,709 $ 0.22 $ 4,418 16,629 $ 0.27

            

 Nine Months Ended

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

 
Net

Income  Shares  
Per Share
Amount  

Net
Income  Shares  

Per Share
Amount

Basic EPS $ 17,359  16,486  $ 1.05  $ 12,103  16,411  $ 0.74
Dilutive securities, common stock options —  235  (0.01)  —  157  (0.01)

Diluted EPS $ 17,359  16,721  $ 1.04  $ 12,103  16,568  $ 0.73

Stock options, Restricted Stock Unit Awards (“RSU Awards”) and Restricted Stock Unit Management Stock Plans ("RSU MSPs") covering 253,664 and
130,259 shares of common stock, for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016, respectively, were not included in the computation of
diluted EPS because their effect would be anti-dilutive.

(8) Financial Instruments

Fair Value

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade payables approximate fair value because of the short maturity of these
financial instruments. Cash equivalents are carried at cost which approximates fair value at the balance sheet date and are Level 1 financial instruments.

On May 11, 2017, we entered into a new five year secured Credit Agreement (the "New Credit Agreement"), that provides for a $400.0 million revolving line
of credit and a $100.0 million term loan which was funded at closing in full. The New Credit Agreement replaced and terminated the Company’s prior Credit
Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2014 (the "Prior Credit Agreement"). The term loan requires quarterly principal payments of 1.125% beginning June 30,
2017. The Company has mandatory debt repayment obligations of $5.0 million per year ($1.3 million per quarter) until 2022 under the New Credit
Agreement. The outstanding principal amounts bear interest at a fluctuating rate per annum (generally the 30 day LIBOR rate) plus an applicable margin, with
such margin being determined in accordance with the leverage ratio of the Company. As of October 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016, the outstanding balance
of the Company’s debt approximated its fair value based on current rates available to the Company for debt of the same maturity and is a Level 2 financial
instrument.

The Prior Credit Agreement, under which we had borrowings of approximately $254.0 million outstanding, was terminated, as of May 11, 2017 and replaced
by the New Credit Agreement. As of October 1, 2017, we had borrowings of $269.0 million outstanding under the New Credit Agreement and $40.4 million
outstanding under letters of credit. The New Credit Agreement matures on May 11, 2022.

In connection with the Purchase Agreement, we have obtained financing commitments from Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, Deutsche Bank Securities
Inc., SunTrust Robinson Humphrey, Inc. and SunTrust Bank for a $785.0 million secured term loan and a $150.0 million secured revolving credit facility to
finance the Transaction. The new senior secured facilities would replace the New Credit Agreement.

Foreign Currency Contracts

The Company is exposed to certain risks relating to its ongoing business operations, including foreign currency exchange rate risk and interest rate risk. The
Company has used derivative instruments to manage foreign currency risk on certain business transactions denominated in foreign currencies. To the extent
the underlying transactions hedged are completed, these forward contracts do not subject us to significant risk from exchange rate movements because they
offset gains and losses on the related
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foreign currency denominated transactions. These forward contracts do not qualify as hedging instruments and, therefore, do not qualify for fair value or cash
flow hedge treatment. Any gains and losses on our contracts are recognized as a component of other expense (income), net in our consolidated statements of
income.

As of October 1, 2017, we had no forward contracts. As of December 31, 2016, we had four forward contracts. The fair value liability of the derivative
forward contracts as of December 31, 2016 was $0.1 million and was included in accrued expenses and other current liabilities on our consolidated balance
sheet. Our foreign currency forward contracts fall within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC")
Topic 820.

(9) Guarantees and Indemnification Obligations

As permitted under Delaware law, we have agreements whereby we indemnify certain of our officers and directors for certain events or occurrences while the
officer or director is, or was, serving at our request in such capacity. The term of the indemnification period is for the officer’s or director’s lifetime. The
maximum potential amount of future payments we could be required to make under these indemnification agreements is unlimited. However, we have
directors’ and officers’ liability insurance policies that insure us with respect to certain events covered under the policies and should enable us to recover a
portion of any future amounts paid under the indemnification agreements. We have no liabilities recorded from those agreements as of October 1, 2017.

We record provisions for the estimated cost of product warranties, primarily from historical information, at the time product revenue is recognized. We also
record provisions with respect to any significant individual warranty issues as they arise. While we engage in extensive product quality programs and
processes, our warranty obligation is affected by product failure rates, utilization levels, material usage, service delivery costs incurred in correcting a product
failure, and supplier warranties on parts delivered to us. Should actual product failure rates, utilization levels, material usage, service delivery costs or supplier
warranties on parts differ from our estimates, revisions to the estimated warranty liability would be required.

The following table sets forth information related to our product warranty reserves for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 (in thousands):
 

Balance beginning December 31, 2016 $ 4,559
Provisions 2,459
Claims settled (3,810)
Currency translation adjustment 167

Balance ending October 1, 2017 $ 3,375

Warranty obligations decreased $1.2 million from $4.6 million as of December 31, 2016 to $3.4 million as of October 1, 2017, primarily driven by claims
settled within our Energy segment.

(10) Commitments and Contingencies

Asbestos-related product liability claims continue to be filed against two of our subsidiaries: Spence Engineering Company, Inc. (“Spence”), the stock of
which we acquired in 1984; and CIRCOR Instrumentation Technologies, Inc. (f/k/a Hoke, Inc.) (“Hoke”), the stock of which we acquired in 1998. Due to the
nature of the products supplied by these entities, the markets they serve and our historical experience in resolving these claims, we do not believe that these
asbestos-related claims will have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, results of operations or liquidity of the Company.

We are subject to various legal proceedings and claims pertaining to matters such as product liability or contract disputes, including issues arising under
certain customer contracts with aerospace and defense customers. We are also subject to other proceedings and governmental inquiries, inspections, audits or
investigations pertaining to issues such as tax matters, patents and trademarks, pricing, business practices, governmental regulations, employment and other
matters. Although the results of litigation and claims cannot be predicted with certainty, we believe that the ultimate disposition of these matters, to the extent
not previously provided for, will not have a material adverse effect, individually or in the aggregate, on our business, financial condition, results of operations
or liquidity.

We are involved in the preliminary stages of an environmental remediation at our China facility. Our estimate of the liability of total environmental
remediation costs is $1.7 million, and $0.3 million was recorded as selling, general and administrative expenses during the twelve months ended December
31, 2016, with the remaining $1.4 million recorded as Special and
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restructuring charges (recoveries), net during the nine months ended October 1, 2017. Due to the complexity of environmental laws and regulations, the
varying costs and effectiveness of alternative cleanup methods and technologies, the uncertainty of insurance coverage and the unresolved extent of our
responsibility, it is difficult to determine the ultimate outcome of environmental matters. However, we do not expect any additional liability to have a material
adverse effect on our financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

Standby Letters of Credit

We execute standby letters of credit, which include bid bonds and performance bonds, in the normal course of business to ensure our performance or
payments to third parties. The aggregate notional value of these instruments was $40.4 million at October 1, 2017. We believe that the likelihood of demand
for a significant payment relating to the outstanding instruments is remote. These instruments generally have expiration dates ranging from less than 1 month
to 5 years from October 1, 2017.

The following table contains information related to standby letters of credit instruments outstanding as of October 1, 2017:

Term Remaining
Maximum Potential

Future Payments

0–12 months $ 11,709
Greater than 12 months 28,724

Total $ 40,433

(11) Retirement Plans

We maintain two benefit pension plans, a qualified noncontributory defined benefit plan and a nonqualified, noncontributory defined benefit supplemental
plan that provides benefits to certain retired highly compensated officers and employees. To date, the supplemental plan remains an unfunded plan. These
plans include significant pension benefit obligations which are calculated based on actuarial valuations. Key assumptions are made in determining these
obligations and related expenses, including expected rates of return on plan assets and discount rates. Benefits are based primarily on years of service and
employees’ compensation.

As of July 1, 2006, we froze the pension benefits of our qualified noncontributory plan participants. Under the revised plan, such participants generally do not
accrue any additional benefits under the defined benefit plan after July 1, 2006.

During the three and nine months ended October 1, 2017, we made cash contributions of $0.4 million and $0.8 million, respectively, to our qualified
noncontributory defined benefit pension plan. We expect to make cash contributions during the remainder of 2017 in the range of $0.0 million and $0.4
million.

The components of net periodic cost (benefit) of defined benefit pension plans are as follows (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

Interest cost on benefits obligation $ 426  $ 574  $ 1,278  $ 1,721
Estimated return on assets (576)  (664)  (1,726)  (1,991)
Loss amortization 184  226  551  679
Net periodic cost of defined benefit pension plans $ 34  $ 136  $ 103  $ 409

Additionally, substantially all of our U.S. employees are eligible to participate in a 401(k) savings plan. Under these plans, we match a specified percentage of
employee contributions, and are able to make a discretionary core contribution, subject to certain limitations.

(12) Income Taxes

As of October 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016, we had $2.2 million and $3.0 million of unrecognized tax benefits, respectively, of which $1.8 million and
$2.9 million, respectively, would affect our effective tax rate if recognized in any future period.

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal, state and local jurisdictions and in foreign jurisdictions. The Company is no longer subject to
examination by the Internal Revenue Service (the "IRS") for years prior to 2014 and is no
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longer subject to examination by the tax authorities in foreign and state jurisdictions prior to 2006. The Company is currently under examination for income
tax filings in various foreign jurisdictions.

The Company has a net U.S. and a net foreign deferred tax liability. Due to uncertainties related to our ability to utilize certain U.S. domestic deferred income
tax assets, primarily consisting of state net operating losses and state tax credits carried forward, we maintained a total valuation allowance of $2.9 million at
October 1, 2017 and $3.0 million at December 31, 2016. The valuation allowance is based on estimates of income in each of the jurisdictions in which we
operate and the period over which our deferred tax assets will be recoverable. If future results of operations exceed our current expectations, our existing tax
valuation allowances may be adjusted, resulting in future tax benefits. Alternatively, if future results of operations are less than expected, future assessments
may result in a determination that some or all of the deferred tax assets are not realizable. Consequently, we may need to establish additional tax valuation
allowances for all or a portion of the deferred tax assets, which may have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations and financial
condition.

(13) Share-Based Compensation

As of October 1, 2017, there were 850,580 stock options and 228,303 RSU and RSU MSP Awards outstanding. In addition, there were 769,710 shares
available for grant under the 2014 Stock Option and Incentive Plan (the "2014 Plan") as of October 1, 2017.

During the nine months ended October 1, 2017, we granted 142,428 stock options compared with 210,633 stock options granted during the nine months
ended October 2, 2016.

The average fair value of stock options granted during the first nine months of 2017 and 2016 was $19.36 and $11.91, respectively, and was estimated using
the following weighted-average assumptions:

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

Risk-free interest rate 1.7%  1.2%
Expected life (years) 4.5  4.5
Expected stock volatility 35.1%  36.2%
Expected dividend yield 0.3%  0.4%

For additional information regarding the historical issuance of stock options, refer to our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016.

During the nine months ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016, we granted 56,948 and 87,629 RSU Awards with approximate fair values of $60.76 and
$39.61 per RSU Award, respectively. During the first nine months of 2017 and 2016, we granted performance-based RSUs as part of the overall mix of RSU
Awards. These performance-based RSUs include metrics for achieving Return on Invested Capital and Adjusted Operating Margin with target payouts
ranging from 0% to 200%. Of the 56,948 RSU Awards granted during the nine months ended October 1, 2017, 31,369 are performance-based RSU Awards.
This compares to 43,016 performance-based RSU Awards granted during the nine months ended October 2, 2016.

RSU MSPs totaling 26,726 and 20,130 with per unit discount amounts representing fair values of $20.13 and $12.83 were granted during the nine months
ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016, respectively.

Compensation expense related to our share-based plans for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016 was $2.7 million and $4.2 million,
respectively. The primary reason for lower expense during 2017 relates to a change in estimate of $1.1 million for anticipated below-threshold achievement of
performance-based RSUs granted in both February 2015 and February 2016. Compensation expense for both periods was recorded as selling, general and
administrative expenses. As of October 1, 2017, there was $7.8 million of total unrecognized compensation costs related to our outstanding share-based
compensation arrangements. That cost is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 2.0 years.

The weighted average contractual term for stock options outstanding and options exercisable as of October 1, 2017 was 5.6 years and 4.9 years, respectively.
The aggregate intrinsic value of stock options exercised during the nine months ended October 1, 2017 was $0.4 million and the aggregate intrinsic value of
stock options outstanding and options exercisable as of October 1, 2017 was $6.0 million and $3.3 million, respectively.
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The aggregate intrinsic value of RSU Awards settled during the nine months ended October 1, 2017 was $1.6 million and the aggregate intrinsic value of RSU
Awards outstanding and RSU Awards vested and deferred as of October 1, 2017 was $8.5 million and $0.1 million, respectively.

The aggregate intrinsic value of RSU MSPs settled during the nine months ended October 1, 2017 was $0.3 million and the aggregate intrinsic value of RSU
MSPs outstanding as of October 1, 2017 was $1.4 million. There were no vested and deferred RSU MSPs as of October 1, 2017.

As of October 1, 2017, there were 31,097 Cash Settled Stock Unit Awards outstanding compared to 33,320 as of December 31, 2016. During the nine months
ended October 1, 2017, the aggregate cash used to settle Cash Settled Stock Unit Awards was $0.3 million. As of October 1, 2017, we had $1.0 million of
accrued expenses in current liabilities associated with these Cash Settled Stock Unit Awards compared with $1.0 million as of December 31, 2016. Cash
Settled Stock Unit Award related compensation expense for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016 was $0.2 million and $0.7 million,
respectively, and was recorded as selling, general, and administrative expenses. The lower expense in 2017 was due in part to a lower closing stock price as of
October 1, 2017 compared to October 2, 2016.

(14) Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

The following table summarizes the changes in accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax, which is reported as a component of shareholders' equity,
for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 (in thousands):

 
Foreign Currency Translation

Adjustments  Pension, net  Total

Balance as of December 31, 2016 $ (62,703)  $ (13,558)  $ (76,262)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 28,091  —  28,091
Balance as of October 1, 2017 $ (34,612)  $ (13,558)  $ (48,170)

(15) Special & Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

Special and Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

Special and restructuring charges, net consist of restructuring costs (including costs to exit a product line or program) as well as certain special charges such
as significant litigation settlements and other transactions (charges or recoveries) that are described below. All items described below are recorded in Special
and restructuring charges (recoveries), net in our condensed consolidated statements of income. Certain other special and restructuring charges such as
inventory related items may be recorded in cost of revenues given the nature of the item.

The table below (in thousands) summarizes the amounts recorded within the special and restructuring charges (recoveries), net line item on the condensed
consolidated statements of income for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016:

 Special & Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

Special charges (recoveries), net $ 1,978  $ 379  $ (5,809)  $ 2,491
Restructuring charges, net 341  2,252  5,366  6,674
Total special and restructuring charges (recoveries), net $ 2,319  $ 2,631  $ (443)  $ 9,165

Special Charges (Recoveries), net

The table below (in thousands) outlines the special charges (recoveries), net recorded for the three and nine months ended October 1, 2017:
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 Special Charges, net

 For the three months ended October 1, 2017

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Corporate  Total

Acquisition related charges $ —  $ —  $ 1,786  $ 1,786
Brazil closure 192  —  —  192

Total special charges, net $ 192  $ —  $ 1,786  $ 1,978

 Special (Recoveries) Charges, net

 For the nine months ended October 1, 2017

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Corporate  Total

Acquisition related charges $ —  $ —  $ 1,923  $ 1,923
Brazil closure 619  —  —  619
Divestiture —  3,748  101  3,849
Contingent consideration revaluation (12,200)  —  —  (12,200)

Total special (recoveries) charges, net $ (11,581)  $ 3,748  $ 2,024  $ (5,809)

Acquisition related charges:
• On October 12, 2016, we acquired CFS. In connection with our acquisition, we recorded $0.1 million of acquisition related professional fees during

the nine months ended October 1, 2017. No CFS professional fees were recorded during the three months ended October 1, 2017.
• On September 24, 2017, we entered into the Purchase Agreement to purchase FH. In connection with the Purchase Agreement, we recorded $1.8

million of acquisition related professional fees, primarily for legal services, during the three and nine months ended October 1, 2017.

Brazil Closure: On November 3, 2015, the Board of Directors approved the closure and exit of our Brazil manufacturing operations due to the economic
realities in Brazil and the ongoing challenges with our only significant end customer, Petrobras.
CIRCOR Brazil reported substantial operating losses every year since it was acquired in 2011 while the underlying market
conditions and outlook deteriorated. In connection with the closure, we recorded $0.2 million and $0.6 million of charges within the Energy segment during
the three and nine months ended October 1, 2017, respectively, which relates to losses incurred subsequent to our Q1 2016 closure of manufacturing
operations.

Divestiture: On July 7, 2017, we divested our French non-core aerospace build-to-print business within our Advanced Flow Solutions segment as part of our
simplification strategy. We considered this business as non-core because the products or services did not fit our strategy and the long-term profitable growth
prospects were below our expectations. Divestiture of this non-core business enables us to focus resources on businesses where there is greater opportunity to
achieve sales growth, higher margins, and market leadership. As of July 2, 2017, the business was held-for-sale and reported within the other current assets
and liabilities captions on our condensed consolidated balance sheet. We measured the held-for-sale disposal group at its fair value less cost to sell, which was
lower than its carrying value, and recorded a $3.8 million adjustment during the second quarter of 2017.

Contingent Consideration Revaluation: The fair value of the CFS-related earn-out had no change during the three months ended October 1, 2017, as it had
been reduced to zero prior to the beginning of the period. The fair value of the earn-out decreased $12.2 million during the nine months ended October 1,
2017. The change in fair value during the nine months ended October 1, 2017 was recorded as a recovery within the special and restructuring charges
(recoveries) line on our condensed consolidated statement of income. The actual achievement of the earn-out was zero as of October 1, 2017, as the earn-out
period expired on September 30, 2017.
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The table below (in thousands) outlines the special charges (recoveries), net recorded for the three and nine months ended October 2, 2016:

 Special Charges, net

 For the three months ended October 2, 2016

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Corporate  Total

Brazil Closure $ 379  $ —  $ —  $ 379
Total special charges, net $ 379  $ —  $ —  $ 379

 Special Charges (Recoveries), net

 For the nine months ended October 2, 2016

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Corporate  Total

Acquisition related recoveries $ (161)  $ —  $ —  $ (161)
Brazil Closure 2,650  —  2  2,652

Total special charges (recoveries), net $ 2,489  $ —  $ 2  $ 2,491

Brazil Closure: In connection with the closure, we recorded $0.4 million and $2.7 million of charges within the Energy segment during the three and nine
months ended October 2, 2016, respectively, which primarily related to employee termination costs and losses incurred subsequent to our Q1 2016 closure of
manufacturing operations.

Acquisition related recoveries: On April 15, 2015, we acquired Germany-based Schroedahl. In connection with our acquisition of Schroedahl, we recorded
$0.2 million of recoveries of acquisition related professional fees during the nine months ended October 2, 2016.

Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

The tables below (in thousands) outline the charges (or any recoveries) associated with restructuring actions recorded for the three and nine months ended
October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016, respectively. A description of the restructuring actions is provided in the section titled "Restructuring Programs
Summary" below.

 Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

 As of and for the three months ended October 1, 2017

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Corporate  Total

Facility related expenses $ 227  $ 165  $ —  $ 392
  Employee related (recoveries) expenses, net (89)  38  —  (51)
Total restructuring charges, net $ 138  $ 203  $ —  $ 341

        

Accrued restructuring charges as of July 2, 2017       $ 2,118
Total year to date charges, net (shown above)       341
Charges paid / settled, net       (592)

Accrued restructuring charges as of October 1, 2017       $ 1,867
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 Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

 As of and for the nine months ended October 1, 2017

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Corporate  Total

Facility related expenses $ 2,221  $ 497  $ —  $ 2,718
  Employee related expenses 886  1,762  —  2,648
Total restructuring charges, net $ 3,107  $ 2,259  $ —  $ 5,366

        

Accrued restructuring charges as of December 31, 2016       $ 1,618
Total year to date charges, net (shown above)       5,366
Charges paid / settled, net       (5,117)

Accrued restructuring charges as of October 1, 2017       $ 1,867

We expect to make payment or settle approximately half of the restructuring charges accrued as of October 1, 2017 during the fourth quarter of 2017, with the
remaining settled in 2018.

 Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

 As of and for the three months ended October 2, 2016

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Corporate  Total

Facility related expenses $ 336  $ 454  $ —  $ 790
  Employee related expenses 757  705  —  1,462
Total restructuring charges, net $ 1,093  $ 1,159  $ —  $ 2,252

        

Accrued restructuring charges as of July 3, 2016       $ 691
Total year to date charges, net (shown above)       2,252
Charges paid / settled, net       (1,473)

Accrued restructuring charges as of October 2, 2016       $ 1,470

 Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

 As of and for the nine months ended October 2, 2016

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Corporate  Total

Facility related (recoveries) expenses $ (153)  $ 3,922  $ —  $ 3,769
  Employee related expenses 1,493  1,412  —  2,905
Total restructuring charges, net $ 1,340  $ 5,334  $ —  $ 6,674

        

Accrued restructuring charges as of December 31, 2015       $ 663
Total year to date charges, net (shown above)       6,674
Charges paid / settled, net       (5,867)

Accrued restructuring charges as of October 2, 2016       $ 1,470
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Restructuring Programs Summary

As specific restructuring programs are announced, the amounts associated with that particular action may be recorded in periods other than when announced
to comply with the applicable accounting rules. For example, 2017 Action’s total cost associated with 2017 Actions (as discussed below) may be recorded in
2017 and 2018. The amounts shown below reflect the total cost for that restructuring program.

During 2017, we initiated certain restructuring activities, under which we continued to simplify our business ("2017 Actions"). Under these restructurings, we
reduced expenses, primarily through reductions in force and closing a number of smaller facilities.

 
2017 Actions Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net as of

October 1, 2017

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Total

Facility related expenses - incurred to date $ —  $ 366  $ 366
Employee related expenses - incurred to date 463  1,592  2,055

Total restructuring related special charges - incurred to date $ 463  $ 1,958  $ 2,421

During 2016, we initiated certain restructuring activities, under which we continued to simplify our business ("2016 Actions"). Under these restructurings, we
reduced expenses, primarily through reductions in force and closing a number of smaller facilities.

 
2016 Actions Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net as of

October 1, 2017

 Energy  
Advanced Flow

Solutions  Total

Facility related expenses - incurred to date $ 2,928  $ 256  $ 3,184
Employee related expenses - incurred to date 2,882  1,347  4,229

Total restructuring related special charges - incurred to date $ 5,810  $ 1,603  $ 7,413

In July 2015, we announced the closure of one of the two Corona, California manufacturing facilities ("California Restructuring"). Under this restructuring,
we are reducing certain general, manufacturing and facility related expenses. Charges with this action were finalized in the fourth quarter of 2016.

 
California Restructuring Charges, net

as of October 1, 2017

 Advanced Flow Solutions

Facility related expenses - incurred to date $ 3,700
Employee related expenses - incurred to date 800

Total restructuring related special charges - incurred to date $ 4,500

Additional Restructuring Charges

During the first and second quarters of 2016, we recorded restructuring related inventory charges of $1.9 million and $0.1 million, respectively, associated
with the closure of manufacturing operations and the exit of the gate, globe and check valves product line in Brazil. As of October 1, 2017, no inventory
amounts remain on our balance sheet for the gate, globe and check valves product line.

During the first quarter of 2016, in connection with the restructuring of certain structural landing gear product lines, we recorded inventory related charges of
less than $0.1 million within the Advanced Flow Solutions segment. As of October 1, 2017, our remaining structural landing gear product line inventory
balance is $0.4 million, which we believe is recoverable based upon our net realizable value analysis.
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The inventory restructuring charges described above are recorded in the cost of revenues caption on our condensed consolidated statement of income.

Intangible Impairment Charges

During the three months ended October 2, 2016, we recorded a $0.2 million impairment charge for a China patent deemed to no longer have economic value.
The impairment charge is included in the impairment charge line on our condensed consolidated statement of income.

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains certain statements that are “forward-looking statements” as that term is defined under the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (the “Act”). The words “may,” “hope,” “should,” “expect,” “plan,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “believe,” “estimate,”
“predict,” “potential,” “continue,” and other expressions which are predictions of or indicate future events and trends and which do not relate to historical
matters, identify forward-looking statements. We believe that it is important to communicate our future expectations to our stockholders, and we, therefore,
make forward-looking statements in reliance upon the safe harbor provisions of the Act. However, there may be events in the future that we are not able to
accurately predict or control and our actual results may differ materially from the expectations we describe in our forward-looking statements. Forward-
looking statements, including statements about the completion, timing, financing, and impact of the pending acquisition of the fluid handling business of
Colfax (“FH”), involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to differ
materially from anticipated future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause
or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, changes in the price of and demand for oil & gas in both domestic and international markets,
our ability to successfully integrate acquired businesses, as contemplated, the possibility that expected benefits related to the pending acquisition may not
materialize as expected, or the pending acquisition not being timely completed, if completed at all, any adverse changes in governmental policies, variability
of raw material and component pricing, changes in our suppliers’ performance, fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, changes in tariffs or other
taxes related to doing business internationally, our ability to hire and maintain key personnel, our ability to continue operating our manufacturing facilities at
efficient levels including our ability to prevent cost overruns and continue to reduce costs, our ability to generate increased cash by reducing our working
capital, our prevention of the accumulation of excess inventory, our ability to successfully implement our restructuring or simplification strategies,
fluctuations in interest rates, our ability to continue to successfully defend product liability actions, as well as the uncertainty associated with the current
worldwide economic conditions and the continuing impact on economic and financial conditions in the United States and around the world as a result of
natural disasters, terrorist attacks, current Middle Eastern conflicts and related matters. We advise you to read further about these and other risk factors set
forth in Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, which is filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission ("SEC") and is available on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any
forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Company Overview

CIRCOR International, Inc. designs, manufactures and markets flow control solutions and other highly engineered products and sub-systems for markets
including oil & gas, aerospace, power and process, and industrial solutions. CIRCOR has a diversified product portfolio with recognized, market-leading
brands that fulfill its customers’ unique application needs.

We have organized our reporting structure into two segments: CIRCOR Energy ("Energy segment" or "Energy") and CIRCOR Advanced Flow Solutions
("Advanced Flow Solutions segment" or "AFS"). The primary markets served by our Energy segment are oil & gas: upstream, mid-stream and downstream.
The Advanced Flow Solutions segment primarily serves aerospace, defense, power and process, and general industrial markets.
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Basis of Presentation

All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

We operate and report financial information using a fiscal year ending December 31. The data periods contained within our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q
reflect the results of operations for the 13-week, 26-week and 39-week periods which generally end on the Sunday nearest the calendar quarter-end date.

Critical Accounting Policies

Critical accounting policies are those that are both important to the accurate portrayal of a company’s financial condition and results and require subjective or
complex judgments, often as a result of the need to make estimates about the effect of matters that are inherently uncertain. There have been no significant
changes from the methodology applied by management for critical accounting estimates previously disclosed in our most recent Annual Report on Form 10-
K. The expenses and accrued liabilities or allowances related to certain of our accounting policies are initially based on our best estimates at the time of
original entry in our accounting records. Adjustments are recorded when our actual experience, or new information concerning our expected experience,
differs from underlying initial estimates. These adjustments could be material if our actual or expected experience were to change significantly in a short
period of time. We make frequent comparisons of actual experience and expected experience in order to mitigate the likelihood of material adjustments.

Results of Operations

Third Quarter 2017 Compared With Third Quarter 2016

Consolidated Operations

 Three Months Ended         

(in thousands) October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  Total Change  Acquisitions  Operations  Foreign Exchange

Net Revenues            
Energy $ 92,613  $ 68,901  $ 23,712  $ 19,312  $ 3,206  $ 1,194
Advanced Flow Solutions 67,080  65,932  1,148  —  (34)  1,182
Consolidated Net Revenues $ 159,693  $ 134,833  $ 24,860  $ 19,312 $ 3,172  $ 2,376

Net revenues for the three months ended October 1, 2017 were $159.7 million, an increase of $24.9 million. The favorable effects of foreign currency
translation resulted in an increase in revenues of $2.4 million as compared to the three months ended October 2, 2016. Net revenues increased $19.3
million due to the acquisition of Critical Flow Solutions ("CFS"). Aside from the effects of foreign currency translation and acquisitions, revenues increased
$3.2 million (2%) primarily due to increased demand in our North American short-cycle business.

Segment Results

The Company’s management evaluates segment operating performance using "segment operating income", which we define as operating income before
restructuring charges (including inventory-related restructuring), special charges, impairment charges, amortization from acquisitions subsequent to 2011, and
amortization expense related to the step-up in fair value of the inventory acquired through business acquisitions. The Company uses this measure because it
helps management understand and evaluate the segments’ operating results and facilitates a comparison of performance for determining compensation.
Accordingly, the following segment data is reported on this basis.
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 Three Months Ended   

(in thousands, except percentages) October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  Change

Net Revenues      
Energy $ 92,613  $ 68,901  $ 23,712
Advanced Flow Solutions 67,080  65,932  1,148
Consolidated net revenues $ 159,693  $ 134,833  $ 24,860

Operating Income     
Energy - Segment Operating Income $ 7,397  $ 6,755  $ 642
Advanced Flow Solutions - Segment Operating Income 9,548  8,008  1,540
Corporate expenses (5,067)  (6,522)  1,455
Subtotal 11,877  8,240  3,637
Restructuring charges, net 341  2,252  (1,911)
Special charges, net 1,978  379  1,599
Special and restructuring charges, net (1) 2,319  2,631  (312)
Impairment charges —  208  (208)
Acquisition amortization (2) 2,694  1,888  806
Restructuring and other cost, net 2,694  2,096  598
Consolidated Operating Income $ 6,863  $ 3,513  $ 3,350

      

Consolidated Operating Margin 4.3%  2.6%   
      

(1) See Special & Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net in Note 15 to the condensed consolidated financial statements, for additional details.
(2) Acquisition amortization is recorded in either cost of revenues or selling, general, and administrative expenses depending upon the nature of the
underlying intangible asset.

Energy Segment

 Three Months Ended   

(in thousands, except percentages) October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  Change

Net Revenues $ 92,613  $ 68,901  $ 23,712
Segment Operating Income 7,397  6,755  642
Segment Operating Margin 8.0%  9.8%   

Energy segment net revenues increased $23.7 million, or 34%, for the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to the three months ended October 2,
2016. The increase was primarily driven by the acquisition of CFS (+28%), our North American distributed valves business (+21%) and favorable foreign
currency fluctuations (+2%), offset by substantially lower shipment volumes in our large international projects business (-14%) and other oil and gas
businesses (-2%). Energy segment orders increased $33.9 million, or 62%, to $89.0 million in the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to $55.1
million in the three months ended October 2, 2016, primarily due to higher distributor orders within our North American distributed valves business as a
result of drilling and completing wells primarily in the Permian basin (+22%) and the recently acquired CFS business (+34%). Higher orders in our North
American distributed valves business reflect the restocking of our distributors in anticipation of higher production activity overall.

Segment operating income increased $0.6 million, or 10%, to $7.4 million for the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to $6.8 million for the three
months ended October 2, 2016. The increase in segment operating income was primarily driven by the acquisition of CFS (+54%) and our North American
distributed valves business (+64%). This increase was partially offset by decreases in our large international projects business (-101%) due to inability to
absorb fixed overhead costs due to decline in demand and and other oil and gas businesses (-10%).
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Advanced Flow Solutions Segment

 Three Months Ended   

(in thousands, except percentages) October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  Change

Net Revenues $ 67,080  $ 65,932  $ 1,148
Segment Operating Income 9,548  8,008  1,540
Segment Operating Margin 14.2%  12.1%   

Advanced Flow Solutions segment net revenues increased by $1.1 million, or 2%, for the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to the three months
ended October 2, 2016. The increase was primarily driven by our aerospace businesses (+2%), power and process businesses (+2%) and favorable foreign
currency fluctuations (+2%). This increase was partially offset by our industrial solutions business (-5%). Advanced Flow Solutions segment orders increased
$12.8 million, or 23%, to $69.1 million for the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to $56.3 million in the three months ended October 2, 2016,
primarily due to our aerospace businesses (+16%), power and process businesses (+4%), and industrial solutions businesses (+3%).

Segment operating income increased $1.5 million, or 19%, to $9.5 million for the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to $8.0 million in the three
months ended October 2, 2016. The increase in operating income was attributed to our aerospace businesses (+17%), mainly due to operational improvements
as well as improved pricing.

Corporate Expenses

Corporate expenses were $5.1 million for the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to $6.5 million for the three months ended October 2, 2016
primarily driven by lower variable compensation and professional fees.

Special and Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net

During the three months ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016, the Company recorded a net charge of $2.3 million and $2.6 million, respectively,
within our condensed consolidated statements of income caption Special and restructuring charges (recoveries), net. These special and restructuring charges
(recoveries), net are described in further detail in Note 15 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interest Expense, Net
 
Interest expense increased $1.8 million to $2.4 million in the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to the three months ended October 2, 2016. The
increase in interest expense was attributed to higher outstanding debt balances due to our acquisition of Critical Flow Solutions during the fourth quarter of
2016 and increase in interest rates as a result of entering into our new five year secured Credit Agreement (the "New Credit Agreement") during the second
quarter of 2017.

Other Expense, Net
 
Other expense, net, was $0.8 million and $0.2 million in the three months ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016, respectively. The difference of $0.6
million was primarily due to foreign currency fluctuations impact.

Comprehensive Income

Comprehensive income increased $8.6 million, from $4.5 million for the three months ended October 2, 2016 to $13.1 million for the three months ended
October 1, 2017, primarily driven by favorable foreign currency balance sheet remeasurements, primarily by the Euro ($6.8 million) and UK Pound ($1.4
million).

Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes
 
The effective tax rate was (0.6)% in the three months ended October 1, 2017 compared to (61.0)% in the three months ended October 2, 2016. The primary
drivers for the higher tax rate in 2017 include the impact on the effective tax rate of higher taxed U.S. earnings compared to foreign earnings (17.5%). In
addition, the 2016 period reflects tax benefits from a cash repatriation that did not reoccur in 2017 (64.8%). These impacts were partially offset by the impact
on the effective tax rate of the release of certain tax reserves due to the expiration of related statutes of limitations (-29.5%).
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First Nine Months of 2017 Compared With First Nine Months of 2016

Consolidated Operations

 Nine Months Ended         

(in thousands) October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  Total Change  Acquisitions  Operations  Foreign Exchange

Net Revenues            
Energy $ 255,334  $ 233,046  $ 22,288  $ 62,032  $ (39,497)  $ (247)
Advanced Flow Solutions 200,797  198,977  1,820  —  3,679  (1,858)
Consolidated Net Revenues $ 456,131  $ 432,023  $ 24,108  $ 62,032  $ (35,818)  $ (2,105)

Net revenues for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 were $456.1 million, an increase of $24.1 million. Net revenues increased $62.0 million due to the
acquisition of CFS. Aside from the effects of foreign currency translation and acquisitions, revenues decreased $35.8 million (-8%) primarily due to
decreased demand in our engineered valves projects business.

Segment Results

 Nine Months Ended   

(in thousands, except percentages) October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  Change

Net Revenues      
Energy $ 255,334  $ 233,046  $ 22,288
Advanced Flow Solutions 200,797  198,977  1,820
Consolidated net revenues $ 456,131  $ 432,023  $ 24,108

Operating Income     
Energy - Segment Operating Income $ 23,118  $ 25,343  $ (2,225)
Advanced Flow Solutions - Segment Operating Income 25,846  24,524  1,322
Corporate expenses (15,942)  (18,441)  2,499
Subtotal 33,022  31,426  1,596
Restructuring charges, net 5,366  6,674  (1,308)
Special (recoveries) charges, net (5,809)  2,491  (8,300)
Special and restructuring (recoveries) charges, net (1) (443)  9,165  (9,608)
Restructuring related inventory charges (1) —  2,033  (2,033)
Impairment charges —  208  (208)
Acquisition amortization (2) 7,844  5,667  2,177
Restructuring and other cost, net 7,844  7,908  (64)
Consolidated Operating Income $ 25,621  $ 14,353  $ 11,268

      

Consolidated Operating Margin 5.6%  3.3%   
      

(1) See Special & Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net in Note 15 to the condensed consolidated financial statements, for additional details.
(2) Acquisition amortization is recorded in either cost of revenues or selling, general, and administrative expenses depending upon the nature of the
underlying intangible asset.
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Energy Segment

 Nine Months Ended   

(in thousands, except percentages) October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  Change

Net Revenues $ 255,334  $ 233,046  $ 22,288
Segment Operating Income 23,118  25,343  (2,225)
Segment Operating Margin 9.1%  10.9%   

Energy segment net revenues increased $22.3 million, or 10%, for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 compared to the nine months ended October 2,
2016. The increase was primarily driven by the acquisition of CFS (+27%) and our North American distributed valves business (+10%), offset by
substantially lower shipment volumes in our engineered valves projects business (-22%), other oil and gas businesses (-5%) and unfavorable foreign currency
fluctuations (-1%). Energy segment orders increased $85.4 million, or 46%, to $270.7 million in the nine months ended October 1, 2017 compared to $185.3
million in the nine months ended October 2, 2016, primarily due to higher distributor stocking orders within our North American distributed valves business
(+26%) and the recently acquired CFS business (+27%). The increases were offset by lower bookings in our engineered valves projects business (-6%) due to
low capital spend within the upstream exploration and production market.

Segment operating income decreased $2.2 million, or 9%, to $23.1 million for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 compared to $25.3 million for the nine
months ended October 2, 2016. The decrease in segment operating income was primarily due to lower shipment volumes from our engineered valves projects
business (-71%), and other oil and gas businesses (-13%). This decline was offset by CFS (+35%) and the North American distributed valves business
(+37%).

Advanced Flow Solutions Segment

 Nine Months Ended   

(in thousands, except percentages) October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016  Change

Net Revenues $ 200,797  $ 198,977  $ 1,820
Segment Operating Income 25,846  24,524  1,322
Segment Operating Margin 12.9%  12.3%   

Advanced Flow Solutions segment net revenues increased by $1.8 million, or 1%, in the nine months ended October 1, 2017 compared to the nine months
ended October 2, 2016. The increase was primarily driven by our aerospace businesses (+3%), partially offset by declines in our industrial solutions
businesses (-2%). Advanced Flow Solutions segment orders increased $16.3 million, or 8%, to $214.4 million for the nine months ended October 1, 2017
compared to $198.1 million in the nine months ended October 2, 2016, primarily due to our commerical and military orders from aerospace businesses
(+6%).

Segment operating income increased $1.3 million, or 5%, to $25.8 million for the nine months ended October 1, 2017 compared to $24.5 million for the nine
months ended October 2, 2016. The increase in operating income was primarily a result of higher pricing and operational improvements within our aerospace
businesses (+16%).

Corporate Expenses

Corporate expenses decreased $2.5 million to $15.9 million in the nine months ended October 1, 2017. This decrease was primarily driven by lower variable
compensation costs and professional fees.

Special and Restructuring Charges (Recoveries), net and other charges

During the nine months ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016, the Company recorded a net recovery of $0.4 million and a net charge of $9.2 million,
respectively, within our condensed consolidated statements of income caption Special and restructuring charges (recoveries), net. These special and
restructuring charges (recoveries), net are described in further detail in Note 15 to the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interest Expense, Net
 
Interest expense increased $4.5 million, to $6.3 million in the nine months ended October 1, 2017. The increase in interest expense was attributed to higher
outstanding debt balances due to our acquisition of Critical Flow Solutions during the fourth
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quarter of 2016 and increase in interest rates as a result of entering into our New Credit Agreement during the second quarter of 2017.

Other Expense (Income), Net
 
Other expense, net, was $2.0 million in the nine months ended October 1, 2017 compared to other income, net of $0.9 million in the nine months ended
October 2, 2016. The difference of $2.9 million was primarily due to the impact of foreign currency fluctuations.

Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Comprehensive income increased from $13.4 million in the nine months ended October 2, 2016 to $45.5 million in the nine months ended October 1, 2017,
primarily driven by favorable foreign currency balance sheet remeasurements, primarily by the Euro ($21.5 million) and UK Pound ($3.2 million).

As of October 1, 2017, we have a cumulative currency translation adjustment of $17.3 million regarding our Brazil entity. If we were to cease to have a
controlling financial interest in the Brazil legal entity, we would incur a non-cash charge of $17.3 million, which would be included as a special charge within
the results of operations.

Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes

The effective tax rate was (0.3)% in the nine months ended October 1, 2017 compared to 9.9% in the nine months ended October 2, 2016. The primary
drivers for the lower tax rate in 2017 includes reduced foreign losses in 2017 with no tax benefit (-10.0%) and non-taxable gain related to non-achievement of
CFS earn-out award (-24.4%). This was partially offset by the impact on the effective tax rate of higher taxed U.S. earnings compared to foreign earnings
(10.0%) and no tax benefit of repatriation in 2017 (13.3%).

Restructuring Actions

Our announced restructuring actions which result in future savings are summarized as follows:

• During 2016 and 2017, we initiated certain restructuring activities, under which we continue to simplify our business ("2016 Actions" and "2017
Actions", respectively). Under these restructurings, we reduced expenses, primarily through reductions in force and closing a number of smaller
facilities.

• In July 2015, we announced the closure of one of the two Corona, California manufacturing facilities ("California
Restructuring"). Under this restructuring, we reduced certain general, manufacturing and facility related expenses.

The table below (in millions) outlines the cumulative effects on past and future earnings resulting from our announced restructuring plans.

 
Cumulative Planned

Savings  
Cumulative Projected

Savings  
Expected Periods of Savings

Realization

2017 Actions $ 6.9  $ 6.9  Q2 2017 - Q4 2018
2016 Actions 14.1  13.3  Q2 2016 - Q4 2017
California Restructuring 3.0  3.0  Q3 2016 - Q4 2017

Total Savings $ 24.0  $ 23.2   

As shown in the table above our projected cumulative restructuring savings are lower than our cumulative planned savings amounts. This is primarily
attributed to reducing lower than planned general, administrative and manufacturing related expenses. The expected periods of realization of the restructuring
savings are fairly consistent with our original plans. Our restructuring actions are funded by cash generated by operations.

We expect to incur restructuring related special charges between $1.2 million and $1.4 million to complete the 2016 Actions and 2017 Actions. These charges
are expected to be recorded between the fourth quarter of 2017 through the fourth quarter of 2018. California Restructuring has been completed and, as such,
no additional restructuring charges are expected to be incurred in connection with this action.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our liquidity needs arise primarily from acquisitions, capital investment in new machinery, information technology systems, the improvement of facilities,
funding working capital requirements to support business growth initiatives, restructuring actions, dividend payments, pension funding obligations and debt
service costs. We have historically generated cash from operations and believe we have resources available for reinvestment in existing businesses, strategic
acquisitions and managing our capital structure on a short and long-term basis.

On September 24, 2017, we entered into a Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”) with Colfax Corporation (“Colfax”) to acquire FH (the
“Transaction”). The Transaction is subject to a number of conditions and is expected to be completed by the end of the fourth quarter of 2017. Refer to Note
4, Business Acquisition and Pending Acquisition, to the condensed consolidated financial statements for details regarding the Transaction. If we complete the
Transaction, we will incur significant debt, including secured indebtedness, as described below.  As a result of the anticipated financings for the Transaction,
our total debt is expected to increase by approximately $550.0 million at the closing of the Transaction.  A high degree of leverage could have important
consequences, as described in Part II, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. In addition, in the event that the Purchase Agreement
is terminated by Colfax when all of the mutual conditions and our conditions to close the Transaction (other than those that are to be satisfied at the closing)
have been satisfied and Colfax confirms to us that Colfax is prepared to and able to, and will, consummate the closing on the date on which the closing should
have occurred under the Purchase Agreement, and we fail to consummate the closing on such date, then we will be required to pay Colfax a termination fee of
$50.0 million.

The following table summarizes our cash flow activities for the nine month periods indicated (in thousands):

 October 1, 2017  October 2, 2016

Cash flow provided by (used in):    
Operating activities $ 2,008  $ 38,950
Investing activities (6,037)  (9,590)
Financing activities 15,039  45
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 6,338  983

Increase in cash and cash equivalents $ 17,348  $ 30,388

During the nine months ended October 1, 2017, we generated $2.0 million of cash from operating activities compared to $39.0 million during the same period
in 2016. The $36.9 million decrease was primarily driven by cash used to procure inventory$49.9 million which was driven by our distributed valves ($46.6
million) and engineered valves businesses ($9.9 million). The decrease in cash was also attributed to the non-achievement of the CFS earn-out award $12.2
million. These decreases were partially offset by cash provided by other working capital accounts, such as accounts payable, prepaid expenses, and other
assets, which provided for $26.2 million of cash flow primarily due to the timing of payments to vendors.

During the nine months ended October 1, 2017, we used cash of $6.0 million in investing activities as compared to using cash of $9.6 million during the same
period in 2016. The $3.6 million year over year increase in cash was primarily driven by the receipt of $1.5 million from the settlement of an acquisition
related working capital adjustment in 2017 and lower capital expenditures of $3.0 million. This was offset by year over year lower proceeds from our sale of
property plant and equipment of $0.9 million.

During the nine months ended October 1, 2017, we generated $15.0 million of cash from financing activities as compared to generating cash of less than $0.1
million during the same period in 2016. The $15.0 million year over year increase in cash generated from financing activities related to $272.6 million
increase in net payments of long-term debt, offset by a $287.7 million increase in proceeds from long-term debt. Total debt as a percentage of total
shareholders’ equity was 60% as of October 1, 2017 compared to 62% as of December 31, 2016.

As a result of a significant portion of our cash balances being denominated in Euros and our U.S. Dollar functional currency being weaker, we had a $6.3
million increase in reported cash balances due to currency exchange rate differences.

On May 11, 2017, we entered into the New Credit Agreement, which provides for a $400.0 million revolving line of credit and a $100.0 million term loan that
was funded at closing in full. The New Credit Agreement replaced and terminated our Prior Credit Agreement, dated as of July 31, 2014. The term loan
requires quarterly principal payments of 1.125% beginning June 30, 2017. The Company has mandatory debt repayment obligations of $5.0 million per year
($1.25 million per quarter) until 2022
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under the New Credit Agreement. The outstanding principal amounts bear interest at a fluctuating rate per annum (generally the 30 day LIBOR rate) plus an
applicable margin, with such margin being determined in accordance with the leverage ratio of the Company.

The Prior Credit Agreement, under which we had borrowings of approximately $254.0 million outstanding, was terminated, as of May 11, 2017 and replaced
by the New Credit Agreement. As of October 1, 2017, we had borrowings of $269.0 million outstanding under the New Credit Agreement and $40.4 million
outstanding under letters of credit. The New Credit Agreement matures on May 11, 2022. In connection with the Purchase Agreement, we have obtained
financing commitments from Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., SunTrust Robinson Humphrey, Inc. and SunTrust Bank
for a $785.0 million first lien term loan and a $150.0 million secured revolving credit facility to finance the Transaction. The new senior secured facilities
would replace the New Credit Agreement.

Certain loan agreements of ours contain covenants that require, among other items, maintenance of certain financial ratios and also limit our ability to: enter
into secured and unsecured borrowing arrangements; issue dividends to shareholders; acquire and dispose of businesses; invest in capital equipment; transfer
assets among domestic and international entities; participate in certain higher yielding long-term investment vehicles; and issue additional shares of our stock.
The two primary financial covenants are leverage ratio and interest coverage ratio. We were in compliance with all covenants related to our existing debt
obligations on October 1, 2017 and we believe it is reasonably likely that we will continue to meet such covenants over at least the next 12 months.

Our ratio of current assets to current liabilities was 3.2:1 as of October 1, 2017 compared to 3.1:1 at December 31, 2016. The current ratio increased slightly
primarily due to an increase in cash, inventories and prepaid expense and other current assets as of October 1, 2017 as compared to December 31, 2016.

As of October 1, 2017, cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments totaled $75.6 million, substantially all of which was held in foreign bank accounts.
This compares to $58.3 million of cash, cash equivalents, and short-term investments as of December 31, 2016, substantially all of which was held in foreign
bank accounts. The cash and cash equivalents located at our foreign subsidiaries may not be repatriated to the U.S. or other jurisdictions without certain tax
implications.

We believe that our U.S. based subsidiaries, in the aggregate, will generate positive operating cash flows for the remainder of 2017 and in addition, we may
utilize our New Credit Agreement for U.S. based subsidiary cash needs. As a result, we believe that we will not need to repatriate cash from our foreign
subsidiaries with earnings that are indefinitely reinvested to support normal business operations.

In the fourth quarter 2017, we expect to continue to generate cash flow from operating activities sufficient to support our capital expenditures and pay
dividends of approximately $0.6 million based on our current dividend practice of paying $0.0375 per share quarterly. Based on our expected cash flows from
operations, contractually available borrowings under our New Credit Agreement and the financing commitments for the new $785.0 million secured term
loan facility and a $150.0 million secured revolving credit facility that would replace the New Credit Agreement, we expect to have sufficient liquidity to
fund working capital needs and future growth for at least the next 12 months.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We have no off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on our financial condition, changes in
financial condition, revenues or expenses, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures, or capital resources that is material to investors.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Market Risk

The oil & gas markets historically have been subject to cyclicality depending upon supply and demand for crude oil, its derivatives and natural gas. When oil
or gas prices decrease, expenditures on maintenance and repair decline rapidly and outlays for exploration and in-field drilling projects decrease and,
accordingly, demand for valve products is reduced. However, when oil and gas prices rise, maintenance and repair activity and spending for projects normally
increase and we benefit from increased demand for valve products. However, oil or gas price increases may be considered temporary in nature or not driven
by customer demand and, therefore, may result in longer lead times for increases in sales orders. As a result, the timing and magnitude of changes in market
demand for oil and gas valve products are difficult to predict. A decline in oil price will have a similar impact on the demand for our products, particularly in
markets, such as North America, where the cost of oil production is relatively higher. Similarly, although not to the same extent as the oil & gas markets, the
general industrial, chemical processing, aerospace, military and maritime markets have historically experienced cyclical fluctuations in demand. Lower oil
prices results in reduced spending on our products as production or prices are cut. As a result, we historically have generated lower revenues and profits in
periods of declining demand or prices for crude oil and natural gas. In the latter half of fiscal year 2014 continuing into 2017, our operating results were
adversely affected due to dramatic decreases in the price of oil and our customers reduced their spending on our products as level of activity fell. Therefore,
results of operations for any particular period are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for any future period. Any future downward pricing
pressure on crude oil could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations. These fluctuations have had a material
adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations and may continue going forward.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

The Company is exposed to certain risks relating to its ongoing business operations including foreign currency exchange rate risk and interest rate risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Loans under our credit facility bear interest at variable rates which reset every 30 to 180 days depending on the rate and period selected by the Company.
These loans are subject to interest rate risk as interest rates will be adjusted at each rollover date to the extent such amounts are not repaid.

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") and Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") (our principal executive officer and
principal financial officer, respectively), has evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-
15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) as of the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. Based on that evaluation, our CEO
and CFO concluded that, as of October 1, 2017, the Company's disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have made no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended October 1, 2017 that materially affected, or are reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

For information regarding our legal proceedings refer to the first two paragraphs of Note 10 to the condensed consolidated financial statements included in
this Quarterly Report, which disclosure is referenced herein.
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ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS

We have not identified any material changes from the risk factors as previously disclosed in Item 1A to Part I of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2016, with the exception of the revised risk factors set forth below.

Implementation of our acquisition, divestiture, restructuring, or simplification strategies may not be successful, which could affect our ability to increase
our revenues or could reduce our profitability. Consummation of the pending Transaction will significantly increase our indebtedness, which could
reduce our flexibility to operate our business and increase our interest expense.
 
One of our strategies is to increase our revenues and expand our markets through acquisitions that will provide us with complementary Energy and Advanced
Flow Solutions products and access to additional geographic markets. We expect to spend significant time and effort expanding our existing businesses and
identifying, completing and integrating acquisitions. We expect to face competition for acquisition candidates that may limit the number of acquisition
opportunities available to us and may result in higher acquisition prices. We cannot be certain that we will be able to identify, acquire or profitably manage
additional companies or successfully integrate such additional companies without substantial costs, delays or other problems. Also, there can be no assurance
that companies we acquire ultimately will achieve the revenues, profitability or cash flows, or generate the synergies upon which we justify our investment in
them; as a result, any such under-performing acquisitions could result in impairment charges which would adversely affect our results of operations. In
addition, acquisitions may involve a number of special risks, including: adverse effects on our reported operating results; use of cash; diversion of
management’s attention; loss of key personnel at acquired companies; or unanticipated management or operational problems or legal liabilities.

On September 24, 2017, we entered into the Purchase Agreement.  The Transaction contemplated by the Purchase Agreement is subject to a number of
conditions and is expected to be completed by the end of the fourth quarter of 2017.  Refer to Note 4, Business Acquisition and Pending Acquisition, to the
condensed consolidated financial statements for details regarding the Transaction.  We have incurred significant costs arising from efforts to engage in the
Transaction, and these expenditures may not result in the successful completion of the transaction.  In addition, in the event that the Purchase Agreement is
terminated by Colfax when all of the mutual conditions and our conditions to close the Transaction (other than those that are to be satisfied at the closing)
have been satisfied and Colfax confirms to us that Colfax is prepared to and able to, and will, consummate the closing on the date on which the closing should
have occurred under the Purchase Agreement, and we fail to consummate the closing on such date, then we will be required to pay Colfax a termination fee of
$50.0 million.  In connection with the Transaction, we have obtained financing commitments from Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, Deutsche Bank
Securities Inc., SunTrust Robinson Humphrey, Inc. and SunTrust Bank for a $785.0 million secured term loan facility and a $150.0 million secured revolving
credit facility.  The new senior secured facilities would replace the New Credit Agreement.  Upon consummation of the Transaction, our ability to make
payments of principal and interest on our indebtedness when due depends upon our future performance, which will be subject to general economic conditions,
industry cycles and financial, business and other factors affecting our consolidated operations, many of which are beyond our control. In addition, the amount
of cash required to pay principal and interest on our increased indebtedness levels following completion of the Transaction, and thus the demands on our cash
resources, will be greater than the amount of cash flows required to service our indebtedness prior to the completion of the Transaction. This increased
indebtedness could also have the effect, among other things, of reducing our flexibility to respond to changing business and economic conditions and
reducing funds available for working capital, capital expenditures, acquisitions and other general corporate purposes and may create competitive
disadvantages relative to other companies with lower debt levels. If we do not achieve the expected benefits and cost savings from the Transaction, then our
ability to service our indebtedness may be adversely impacted.

We also continually review our current business and products to attempt to maximize our performance. We may in the future deem it appropriate to pursue the
divestiture of product lines or businesses as conditions dictate. Any divestiture may result in a dilutive impact to our future earnings if we are unable to offset
the dilutive impacts from the loss of revenue associated with the divested assets or businesses, as well as significant write-offs, including those related to
goodwill and other intangible assets, which could have a material adverse effect on our results of operations and financial condition. A successful divestiture
depends on various factors, including our ability to effectively transfer liabilities, contracts, facilities and employees to any purchaser, identify and separate
the intellectual property to be divested from the intellectual property that we wish to retain, reduce fixed costs previously associated with the divested assets
or business, and collect the proceeds from any divestitures. In addition, if customers of the divested business do not receive the same level of service from the
new owners, this may adversely affect our other businesses to the extent that these customers also purchase other products offered by us. All of these efforts
require varying levels of management resources, which may divert our attention from other business operations.
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A focus of our Company is to simplify the way we are organized and the number of facilities we manage. We believe that such focus will reduce overhead
structure, enhance operational synergies, and result in improved operating margins and customer service. Nevertheless, we may not achieve expected cost
savings from restructuring and simplification activities and actual charges, costs and adjustments due to such activities may vary materially from our
estimates. Our ability to realize anticipated cost savings, synergies, margin improvement, and revenue enhancements may be affected by a number of factors,
including the following: our ability to effectively eliminate duplicative overhead, rationalize manufacturing capacity, synchronize information technology
systems, consolidate warehousing and distribution facilities and shift production to more economical facilities; significant cash and non-cash integration and
implementation costs or charges in order to achieve those cost savings, which could offset any such savings; and our ability to avoid labor disruption in
connection with integration efforts or divestitures.

If we do not realize the expected benefits or synergies of any acquisition, divestiture, restructuring, or simplification activities, our business, financial
condition, results of operations and cash flow could be negatively impacted.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS

Exhibit
No.  Description and Location

2.1***

 

Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 24, 2017, by and between Colfax Corporation and CIRCOR International, Inc., incorporated
herein by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-14962), filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on September 25, 2017.

10.1

 

Commitment Letter, dated as of September 24, 2017, by and among CIRCOR International, Inc., Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch,
Deutsche Bank Securities Inc., SunTrust Robinson Humphrey, Inc. and SunTrust Bank, incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to
the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-14962), filed wth the Securities and Exchange Commission on September 25,
2017.

10.2

 

Form of Stockholder Agreement, by and between CIRCOR International, Inc. and Colfax Corporation, incorporated herein by reference to
Exhibit D to Exhibit 2.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-14962), filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on September 25, 2017.

31.1*  Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
31.2*  Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
32**

 
Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
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The following financial statements (Unaudited) from CIRCOR International, Inc.'s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
October 1, 2017, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 27, 2017, formatted in XBRL (eXtensible Business
Reporting Language), as follows:

 (i) Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of October 1, 2017 and December 31, 2016
 (ii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the Three and Nine Months Ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016

 
(iii) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Three and Nine Months Ended October 1, 2017 and October

2, 2016
 (iv) Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Nine Months Ended October 1, 2017 and October 2, 2016
 (v) Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
* Filed with this report.
** Furnished with this report.
*** Schedules and similar attachments have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(b)(2) of Regulation S-K. The registrant hereby undertakes to furnish supplementally copies of any of the

omitted schedules or similar attachments upon request by the SEC.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

  

 CIRCOR INTERNATIONAL, INC.
  

October 27, 2017 /s/ Scott A. Buckhout
 Scott A. Buckhout

 President and Chief Executive Officer

 Principal Executive Officer

  

October 27, 2017 /s/ Rajeev Bhalla
 Rajeev Bhalla

 Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

 Principal Financial Officer

  

October 27, 2017 /s/ David F. Mullen
 David F. Mullen

 Vice President and Corporate Controller

 Principal Accounting Officer
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Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Scott A. Buckhout, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of CIRCOR International, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter
(the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

October 27, 2017 Signature: /s/ Scott A. Buckhout

  Scott A. Buckhout

  President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Rajeev Bhalla, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of CIRCOR International, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in
light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition,
results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act
Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that
material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly
during the period in which this report is being prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the
disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter
(the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s
internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s
auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to
adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over
financial reporting.

October 27, 2017 Signature: /s/ Rajeev Bhalla

  Rajeev Bhalla

  Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

The undersigned officers, who are the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of CIRCOR International, Inc. (the “Company”), each hereby certifies to
the best of his knowledge, that the Company’s quarterly report on Form 10-Q to which this certification is attached (the “Report”), as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof, fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and that the
information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

   

/s/ Scott A. Buckhout  /s/ Rajeev Bhalla

Scott A. Buckhout  Rajeev Bhalla

President and Chief Executive Officer  Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer

Principal Executive Officer  Principal Financial Officer

   

October 27, 2017  October 27, 2017


